
BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
In the Matter of the Application of The East 
Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Energy 
Ohio for Adjustment of Its Interim 
Emergency and Temporary Percentage of 
Income Payment Plan Rider. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Case No. 17-419-GA-PIP 

 
APPLICATION 

 
 The East Ohio Gas Company d/b/a Dominion Energy Ohio (DEO) respectfully requests 

approval of an adjustment to its Interim Emergency and Temporary Percentage of Income 

Payment Plan Rider (PIPP Rider). In support of this Application, DEO states as follows: 

1. DEO is an Ohio corporation engaged in the business of providing natural gas 

service to approximately 1.2 million customers in northeast, western and southeast Ohio. As 

such, DEO is a “natural gas company” and “public utility” as defined by R.C. 4905.03(E) and 

4905.02. 

2. This Application is made in accordance with the provisions of the Commission’s 

December 2, 1993 Finding and Order in Case Nos. 88-1115-GE-PIP, 90-705-GE-PIP and 90-

879-GE-ORD; December 19, 1996 Finding and Order in Case No. 96-991-GA-UNC; March 24, 

2010 Finding and Order in Case No. 09-2011-GA-PIP; March 23, 2011 Finding and Order in 

Case No. 11-1022-GA-PIP; and the applicable provisions of the Commission’s rules. 

3. In Case No. 11-1022-GA-PIP, the Commission approved DEO’s proposal to 

submit its annual application based on the actual unrecovered deferred balance as of March 31 of 

each year, plus additional unrecovered deferred PIPP balances and incentive credits that are 

estimated to accumulate over the twelve months during which the proposed rate will be in effect. 

Consistent with this Order, DEO has proposed a PIPP Rider rate based on the actual unrecovered 

deferred balance as of March 31, 2017, and projected deferred balances over the period in which 
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the rate is proposed to be in effect. Because the proposed rider rate is anticipated to go into effect 

in July 2017, which is twelve months after the last rider rate adjustment, the unrecovered deferral 

balance at March 31, 2017, has been adjusted for projected deferrals and recoveries at the 

currently effective rate for the months April through June 2017. 

4. The currently effective rate is a charge of $0.0233, which was automatically 

approved on the 46th day after the filing of DEO’s application in Case No. 16-419-GA-PIP, and 

which was put into effect for bills rendered on or after July 14, 2016. The approved rate was 

projected to fully refund the over-recovery that existed as of March 31, 2016, by the end of June 

2017, and to recover new deferrals during the 12-month period then ended. The over-recovered 

balance that existed at the time of last year’s filing has been reduced but not eliminated since the 

current rate was put into effect. As of March 31, 2017, the deferred PIPP balance reflected an 

over-recovery of $20,258,603.11 and, after reduction by anticipated deferrals net of recoveries 

for April through June 2017, is expected to be a net over-recovery of approximately $19 million. 

5.  The primary factors contributing to the continued net over-recovery are a lower 

level of deferred PIPP costs than had been projected in last year’s PIPP Rider filing combined 

with a lower level of billed volumes as a result of the warmer-than-normal winter. Each year, 

DEO uses its best efforts to project anticipated deferrals for both the period April through June of 

the coming year, which will be offset by recoveries at the currently effective PIPP Rider rate, and 

the 12-month period the proposed rate will be in effect. Despite those best efforts, actual PIPP 

program deferrals were less than projected. Low gas prices and the warmer-than-normal weather 

have reduced the amount of PIPP customer bills and thus the unpaid amounts deferred for 

recovery through the rider. Further, the number of PIPP customers has continued to decline. 

Finally, the percentage of total PIPP customers who made their required payments in full and on 
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time continues to be in the range of about 61% to 70%, which helps to keep the arrearage 

balances from increasing. In the calculation of the PIPP Rider rate proposed in this Application, 

DEO has factored in a reduced level of projected PIPP program deferrals accordingly.  

6. The proposed PIPP Rider rate is a credit of $0.0075 per Mcf (see Attachment 1) 

and would supersede the current charge of $0.0233 per Mcf. The proposed PIPP Rider rate has 

been calculated so that, as nearly as possible, it refunds to customers over a 12-month period the 

accumulated over-recovered deferred PIPP balances through March 31, 2017, adjusted for 

continuing recoveries at the existing rate through June, net of deferrals during those months, and 

recovers an amount reflecting an average annual estimate of the additional unrecovered deferred 

PIPP balances and incentive credits that are projected to accumulate over the 12-month period 

during which the proposed rate will be in effect. The proposed PIPP Rider also reflects carrying 

charges on deferred PIPP balances that, during periods of over-recovery, increase the amount 

that would otherwise be credited. Information supporting the development of the proposed rate is 

included in Attachment 2. 

7. For purposes of the PIPP Rider calculation, unrecovered deferred PIPP balances 

include the following: pre-PIPP arrearage balances; post-PIPP balances in arrears over twelve 

months; amounts forgiven under the incentive program effective November 1, 2010, as provided 

by Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-18-14; charge-offs of uncollectible PIPP account balances; costs 

paid to the Ohio Department of Development for income reverification; and carrying costs 

incurred on the unrecovered deferred PIPP balances or, when applicable, carrying cost credits on 

over-recovered deferred PIPP balances. Such amounts accumulated and estimated for recovery 

through the PIPP Rider have been reduced by revenue sharing from DEO’s firm receipt point 
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option and commodity exchange revenues as approved in DEO’s last base rate case. See Case 

No. 07-829-GA-AIR.  

8. DEO requests authority to continue to accrue carrying costs on accumulated 

unrecovered deferred PIPP balances and to recover or credit, as applicable, such carrying costs 

through the PIPP Rider. Actual carrying costs, which will be a credit during periods of over-

recovery, will be recorded on DEO’s books each month based on DEO’s actual cost of short-

term debt and average deferred PIPP balance (i.e., average of the beginning-of-month and end-

of-month balances) for each month. Deferred taxes will be provided for the carrying charges 

during periods of under-recovery so that the net amounts recorded equal the effect of net-of-tax 

carrying charges. The net carrying charges will be tracked separately so that they may be readily 

distinguished from the unrecovered deferred PIPP balance. 

9. Attachment 3 shows deferred PIPP activity and the average number of PIPP 

customers for 2016 and through March 2017 compared with 2015 and through March 2016. 

10. Clean and scored versions of the PIPP Rider tariff reflecting the proposed rider 

rate are included as Attachment 4. 

11. In accordance with the procedures adopted by the Commission in Case Nos. 88-

1115-GE-PIP, 90-705-GE-PIP, and 90-879-GE-ORD, DEO’s application will be approved by 

operation of law on the 46th day after filing unless the Commission rejects or modifies the 

application or suspends the 45-day waiting period. To coincide with the timing of the monthly 

Standard Service Offer (SSO) and Standard Choice Offer (SCO) rate changes and to allow 

timely adjustment of the existing rider rate, DEO requests that the Commission approve this 

Application before the expiration of the 45-day period to ensure that the new PIPP Rider rate 

may be implemented no later than July 14, 2017. 
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WHEREFORE, DEO respectfully requests that the Commission approve the adjustment 

of DEO’s Interim Emergency and Temporary Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider and 

grant any other necessary and proper relief. 

Dated: May 24, 2017 Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Andrew J. Campbell     
Mark A. Whitt (0067996) (Counsel of Record) 
Andrew J. Campbell (0081485) 
Rebekah J. Glover (0088798) 
WHITT STURTEVANT LLP 
The KeyBank Building 
88 E. Broad St., Suite 1590 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
Telephone:  (614) 224-3911 
Facsimile:   (614) 224-3960 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com 
glover@whitt-sturtevant.com 
(Counsel willing to accept service by email) 
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Attachment 1

Rate Effective
July 2017

1. Balance of Accumulated Deferred PIPP
  as of March 31, 2017 (20,258,603.11)$         

2. Projected Deferrals Net of Recoveries at Existing Rate 1,100,327.16$           
  - April through June 2017

3. Carrying Costs Through June 2018 (155,764.14)$             

4. Net Deferred PIPP Balance to be Recovered (19,314,040.09)$        

5. Estimated Billed Volumes Subject to PIPP Rider
  for the 12 Months Ending June 30, 2018 162,336,981              

6. Deferred PIPP Balance Rate  (3)/(4) (0.1190)$                     / MCF

7. Estimated New Deferred PIPP Balances
for the 12 Months Ending June 30, 2018 18,107,217.20$         

8. Estimated Revenue Sharing
  for the 12 Months Ending June 30, 2018 -$                           

9. Estimated Annual Deferrals, Net 18,107,217.20$         

10. Estimated Billed Volumes Subject to PIPP Rider
  for the 12 Months Ending June 30, 2018 162,336,981              

11. Current PIPP Balance Rate  (9)/(10) 0.1115$                      / MCF

12. Deferred PIPP Balance Rate  (6) (0.1190)$                     / MCF

13. Current PIPP Balance Rate  (11) 0.1115$                      / MCF

14. Total Recommended PIPP Rider Rate  (12) + (13) (0.0075)$                    / MCF

DOMINION ENERGY OHIO
CALCULATION OF RECOMMENDED PIPP RIDER RATE

THE EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY D/B/A



Attachment 2

Firm Receipt Pt Annualized Monthly Carrying Carrying
Reclassify & Commodity Net Billed PIPP Short- Rate Charges Carrying Charges Total PIPP

Deferred PIPP Carrying Charge Exchange Rev Pipeline Other Incremental Running Term Net of Tax on Monthly Charges Running Running
MONTH/YEAR PIPP Balances Recoveries Recoveries Sharing Refund Charges Deferral Balance Debt Rate @ 35% Avg Balance Recovery Balance Balance

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H = Sum (B to G)) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O)
 = (J)/12*65% = (H) + (L) + (M)

Total Rate
Rate Effective - July 2016 0.0233                           
Proposed Rate - July 2017 (0.0075)                          
 

Balance @12/31/15 1,191,569,147.48 (1,189,505,671.11) 11,217,987.01 (46,015,615.65) (7,129,426.89) 1,438,510.51 (38,425,068.65) 11,194,804.42 (11,217,987.01) (38,448,251.24)

January 2016 426,981.63 3,573,983.51 (23,182.59) (145,852.52) 0.00 10,848.00 3,842,778.03 (34,582,290.62) 0.72020% 0.06002% (21,909.51) 23,182.59 1,273.08 (34,604,200.13)
February (650,487.35) 3,472,042.48 (21,909.51) (136,501.84) 0.00 10,544.00 2,673,687.78 (31,908,602.84) 0.81236% 0.06770% (22,507.17) 21,909.51 675.42 (31,931,110.01)
March 1,331,297.66 2,427,496.86 (22,507.17) (145,784.01) 0.00 8,640.00 3,599,143.34 (28,309,459.50) 0.82218% 0.06852% (20,630.71) 22,507.17 2,551.88 (28,330,090.21)
April 645,149.69 1,910,502.47 (20,630.71) 40,946.63 0.00 0.00 2,575,968.08 (25,733,491.42) 0.85545% 0.07129% (19,263.61) 20,630.71 3,918.98 (25,752,755.03)
May 10,622.84 994,856.84 (19,263.61) (21,369.85) 0.00 4,864.00 969,710.22 (24,763,781.20) 0.85421% 0.07118% (17,971.98) 19,263.61 5,210.61 (24,781,753.18)
June (197,423.05) 501,328.70 (17,971.98) (20,810.55) 0.00 12,232.00 277,355.12 (24,486,426.08) 0.82595% 0.06883% (16,949.46) 17,971.98 6,233.13 (24,503,375.54)
July (77,067.75) 37,822.43 (16,949.46) (21,379.07) 0.00 0.00 (77,573.85) (24,563,999.93) 0.82878% 0.06907% (16,939.56) 16,949.46 6,243.03 (24,580,939.49)
August (347,412.50) (58,936.69) (16,939.56) (21,379.07) 0.00 3,200.00 (441,467.82) (25,005,467.75) 0.79694% 0.06641% (16,459.54) 16,939.56 6,723.05 (25,021,927.29)
September (554,578.75) (67,271.96) (16,459.54) (20,487.98) 0.00 4,552.00 (654,246.23) (25,659,713.98) 0.78543% 0.06545% (16,580.18) 16,459.54 6,602.41 (25,676,294.16)
October (116,234.10) (101,353.06) (16,580.18) (21,214.39) 0.00 0.00 (255,381.73) (25,915,095.71) 0.84766% 0.07064% (18,216.22) 16,580.18 4,966.37 (25,933,311.93)
November 711,399.51 (251,576.06) (18,216.22) (251,443.18) 0.00 10,952.00 201,116.05 (25,713,979.66) 0.94361% 0.07863% (20,297.97) 18,216.22 2,884.62 (25,734,277.63)
December 6,345,408.32 (559,202.50) (20,297.97) (634,434.14) 0.00 8,080.00 5,139,553.71 (20,574,425.95) 1.07977% 0.08998% (20,825.15) 20,297.97 2,357.44 (20,595,251.10)

Year-to-Date 2016 7,527,656.15 11,879,693.02 (230,908.50) (1,399,709.97) 0.00 73,912.00 17,850,642.70 (228,551.06) 230,908.50

Balance @12/31/16 1,199,096,803.63 (1,177,625,978.09) 10,987,078.51 (47,415,325.62) (7,129,426.89) 1,512,422.51 (20,574,425.95) 10,966,253.36 (10,987,078.51) (20,825.15) (20,595,251.10)

January 2017 (266,288.96) (666,290.90) (20,825.15) (44,518.33) 0.00 8,016.00 (989,907.34) (21,564,333.29) 1.08651% 0.09054% (19,076.22) 20,825.15 (19,076.22) (21,583,409.51)
February 472,798.60 (533,364.76) (19,076.22) (33,320.00) 0.00 6,880.00 (106,082.38) (21,670,415.67) 1.09302% 0.09109% (19,691.27) 19,076.22 (19,691.27) (21,690,106.94)
March 1,957,780.13 (476,934.46) (19,691.27) (36,664.71) 0.00 7,192.00 1,431,681.69 (20,238,733.98) 1.13782% 0.09482% (19,869.13) 19,691.27 (19,869.13) (20,258,603.11)
April 1,545,295.23 (296,950.61) (19,869.13) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,228,475.49 (19,010,258.49) 1.27081% 0.10590% (20,782.34) 19,869.13 (20,782.34) (19,031,040.83)
May (129,176.26) (134,762.88) (20,782.34) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (284,721.48) (19,294,979.97) 1.18620% 0.09885% (18,932.36) 20,782.34 (18,932.36) (19,313,912.33)
June 211,811.17 (95,889.49) (18,932.36) # 0.00 0.00 0.00 96,989.32 (19,197,990.65) 1.23896% 0.10325% (19,872.00) 18,932.36 (19,872.00) (19,217,862.65)
July (42,611.87) 24,321.40 (19,872.00) # 0.00 0.00 0.00 (38,162.47) (19,236,153.12) 1.34432% 0.11203% (21,528.89) 19,872.00 (21,528.89) (19,257,682.01)
August (122,862.86) 23,093.33 (21,528.89) # 0.00 0.00 0.00 (121,298.42) (19,357,451.54) 1.39154% 0.11596% (22,376.57) 21,528.89 (22,376.57) (19,379,828.11)
September (460,695.65) 31,509.69 (22,376.57) # 0.00 0.00 0.00 (451,562.53) (19,809,014.07) 1.43910% 0.11993% (23,486.17) 22,376.57 (23,486.17) (19,832,500.24)
October 320,072.26 68,376.09 (23,486.17) # 0.00 0.00 0.00 364,962.18 (19,444,051.89) 1.49219% 0.12435% (24,405.59) 23,486.17 (24,405.59) (19,468,457.48)
November 2,208,610.43 116,400.46 (24,405.59) # 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,300,605.30 (17,143,446.59) 1.54000% 0.12833% (23,476.37) 24,405.59 (23,476.37) (17,166,922.96)
December 9,700,229.80 187,992.48 (23,476.37) # 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,864,745.91 (7,278,700.68) 1.59736% 0.13311% (16,254.16) 23,476.37 (16,254.16) (7,294,954.84)

Year-to-Date 2017 15,394,962.02 (1,752,499.65) (254,322.06) (114,503.04) 0.00 22,088.00 13,295,725.27 (249,751.07) 254,322.06 (227,541.94) Through June-2017

Balance @12/31/17 1,214,491,765.65 (1,179,378,477.74) 10,732,756.45 (47,529,828.66) (7,129,426.89) 1,534,510.51 (7,278,700.68) 10,716,502.29 (10,732,756.45) (16,254.16) (7,294,954.84)

January 2018 1,039,395.90 222,528.12 (16,254.16) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,245,669.86 (6,033,030.82) 1.67863% 0.13989% (9,310.89) 16,254.16 (9,310.89) (6,042,341.71)
February 1,077,765.96 200,676.33 (9,310.89) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,269,131.40 (4,763,899.42) 1.72724% 0.14394% (7,770.55) 9,310.89 (7,770.55) (4,771,669.97)
March 2,655,496.66 172,730.64 (7,770.55) 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,820,456.75 (1,943,442.67) 1.76249% 0.14687% (4,925.54) 7,770.55 (4,925.54) (1,948,368.21)
April 1,648,387.26 96,209.96 (4,925.54) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,739,671.68 (203,770.99) 1.79787% 0.14982% (1,608.48) 4,925.54 (1,608.48) (205,379.47)
May (112,508.14) 43,337.79 (1,608.48) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (70,778.83) (274,549.82) 1.84620% 0.15385% (367.95) 1,608.48 (367.95) (274,917.77)
June 195,937.45 30,351.07 (367.95) 0.00 0.00 0.00 225,920.57 (48,629.25) 1.87877% 0.15656% (252.98) 367.95 (252.98) (48,882.23)
July (40,959.89) (324,176.08) (252.98) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (365,388.95) (414,018.20) 1.91506% 0.15959% (369.17) 252.98 (369.17) (414,387.37)
August (121,851.67) (307,780.07) (369.17) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (430,000.91) (844,019.11) 1.96008% 0.16334% (1,027.44) 369.17 (1,027.44) (845,046.55)
September (461,150.11) (419,282.91) (1,027.44) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (881,460.46) (1,725,479.57) 1.97533% 0.16461% (2,114.83) 1,027.44 (2,114.83) (1,727,594.40)
October 316,788.13 (905,624.71) (2,114.83) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (590,951.41) (2,316,430.98) 1.99168% 0.16597% (3,354.18) 2,114.83 (3,354.18) (2,319,785.16)
November 2,027,645.43 (1,545,161.59) (3,354.18) 0.00 0.00 0.00 479,129.66 (1,837,301.32) 2.03004% 0.16917% (3,513.43) 3,354.18 (3,513.43) (1,840,814.75)
December 8,528,824.90 (2,496,605.99) (3,513.43) 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,028,705.48 4,191,404.16 2.06967% 0.11211% 1,319.59 3,513.43 1,319.59 4,192,723.75

Year-to-Date 2018 16,753,771.88 (5,232,797.44) (50,869.60) 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,470,104.84 (33,295.85) 50,869.60 (155,764.14) Through June-2018

Balance @12/31/18 1,231,245,537.53 (1,184,611,275.18) 10,681,886.85 (47,529,828.66) (7,129,426.89) 1,534,510.51 4,191,404.16 10,683,206.44 (10,681,886.85) 1,319.59 4,192,723.75

DOMINION ENERGY OHIO
PIPP RATES ASSUMING RECOVERY OF ACCUMULATED DEFERRED BALANCE OVER ONE YEAR

THE EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY D/B/A



Attachment 3

THE EAST OHIO GAS COMPANY D/B/A
DOMINION ENERGY OHIO

Accumulated Deferred PIPP Balances

Firm Receipt Point Total Running Average
` Deferred Total & Commodity Net Billed PIPP Balance with Number

PIPP PIPP Exchange Other Incremental Running Carrying Accumulated of PIPP
Balances Recoveries Revenue Sharing Charges PIPP Balance Charges Carrying Charges Customers

Total 2015 32,386,258.16$         (6,083,749.35)$          (2,573,648.50)$          134,928.00$              23,863,788.31$         (37,900,075.16)$        (277,242.83)$             (38,448,251.24)$        90,618                

YTD March 2016 1,107,791.94$           9,473,522.85$           (428,138.37)$             30,032.00$                10,183,208.42$         (27,716,866.74)$        (65,047.39)$               (28,330,090.21)$        86,808                

Total 2016 7,527,656.15$           11,879,693.02$          (1,399,709.97)$          73,912.00$                18,081,551.20$         (19,818,523.96)$        (228,551.06)$             (20,595,251.10)$        79,862                

YTD March 2017 2,164,289.77$           (1,676,590.12)$          (114,503.04)$              22,088.00$                395,284.61$              (19,423,239.35)$        (58,636.62)$               (20,258,603.11)$         74,784                

Breakdown of PIPP Deferrals
PIPP Arrearages PIPP Plus PIPP Plus PIPP Plus Total

Pre-PIPP Former PIPP Over Credit Balance PIPP Arrearage Delta Deferred
Arrearages Repayment Plan 12 Months Old Transfers Charge-Offs Credits Credits Balances

Total 2015 (2,565,639.03)$          -$                           (22,385,709.75)$        (545,468.47)$             9,944,558.79$           29,251,596.66$         18,686,919.96$         32,386,258.16$         

YTD March 2016 6,946,149.06$           -$                           (3,904,635.63)$          (156,117.84)$              (11,473,885.34)$         6,035,750.61$           3,660,531.08$           1,107,791.94$           

Total 2016 (3,998,753.18)$          -$                           (18,719,096.29)$        (752,758.20)$             4,538,923.90$           19,607,430.91$         6,851,909.01$           7,527,656.15$           

YTD March 2017 5,188,920.02$           -$                           (3,145,255.09)$          (161,661.37)$             (8,689,321.90)$          3,625,249.91$           5,346,358.20$           2,164,289.77$           
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INTERIM EMERGENCY AND TEMPORARY 
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An additional charge of $(0.0075) per thousand cubic feet shall be applied to all volumes 
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reference. 
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